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To whom it may concern, 
I would like to submit the following comments regarding proposed changes to CBC Section 11B-233.3.1 
 
Proposed Building Standard 
Title 24 Part #:  Part 2 
Section #: (ET Item 11) 11B-233.3.1 
Proposing State Agency:  DSA-AC  
This comment is intended for review during: 45-Day Comment Period 
 
Your recommendation based on the criteria of Health and Safety Code Section 18930(a): 
Approve as Amended 
 
9 Point Criteria Info: 
18930(A) 2 
 

This is a rather lengthy email, so I have written the main points in large bold text. 
 
The Chapter 11A requirements for adaptable dwelling units apply only to newly-constructed covered 
multi-family dwelling units and additions to existing buildings where the addition alone meets the 
definition of a covered multi-family dwelling.  Please see Section 1128A.1, Note; Section 1101A.1, Items 
1 and 3; and the Chapter 2 definition of NEWLY CONSTRUCTED below.  I have bolded the text that is 
most relevant to this discussion. 
 



 
 

The main point that I would like to get across here is that, per 1101A.1 and the definition 
above, unless required by the standards that were in effect at the time the building or facility 
was built, dwelling units are not required to be made adaptable in an existing building or 
facility, regardless of its original, current, or proposed use.   
 
The applicable federal standards agree with this.  Per the Fair Housing Act (24 CFR §100.205(a & c)) 
covered multifamily dwellings (constructed) for first occupancy after March 13, 1991 shall be designed 
and constructed to provide a number of basic accessible features.  The key for this discussion is the (24 
CFR §100.201) definition of the term first occupancy, which is:  
  

First occupancy means a building that has never before been used for any purpose. 
  

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.law.cornell.edu%2Fdefinitions%2Findex.php%3Fwidth%3D840%26height%3D800%26iframe%3Dtrue%26def_id%3Dcbbd9ad6b8590e2a1ea7739bda005e17%26term_occur%3D999%26term_src%3DTitle%3A24%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3AI%3APart%3A100%3ASubpart%3AD%3A100.201&data=05%7C01%7Ccbsc%40dgs.ca.gov%7C209a6af49e6b4959b19908db450861f2%7Cea45f7b107d749a8b8f537136ec9382d%7C0%7C0%7C638179674544976598%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BVRMUza%2BmgT71qjun9pPHZZkVezcf294OwfZm9heE48%3D&reserved=0


Regarding 24 CFR Chapter 1, HUD published a document titled Supplement to Notice of Fair Housing 
Accessibility Guidelines: Questions and answers about the Guidelines. It may be found at the following 
link: 
  

https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp/disabilities/fhefhasp 
  
Question and answer 9 speak to the applicability of the FHA requirements to pre-3/13/91 buildings that 
were later converted to multifamily dwellings. 
 
        

 
In 2013 HUD and the DOJ published a Joint Statement titled Accessibility (Design and Construction) 
Requirements for Covered Multifamily Dwellings Under the Fair Housing Act (attached).  Regarding 
alterations and renovations, question and answer 16 gave a similar response.   
 

 
 

Note that in Answer 16, HUD and the DOJ go so far as to clarify that the converted building would not be 
required to comply with the requirements even if it was built after 3/13/91. 
 
________ 
 
11B-233.3.1.1 begins by speaking of “Newly constructed facilities with residential dwelling units…” and 
11B-233.3.4.3 states that “The building standards for residential dwelling units with adaptable features 
do not apply to the alteration, repair, rehabilitation or maintenance of residential dwelling units 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hud.gov%2Fprogram_offices%2Ffair_housing_equal_opp%2Fdisabilities%2Ffhefhasp&data=05%7C01%7Ccbsc%40dgs.ca.gov%7C209a6af49e6b4959b19908db450861f2%7Cea45f7b107d749a8b8f537136ec9382d%7C0%7C0%7C638179674544976598%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ffeRBnhWpib%2FI3sRjz5gVquSAiM9trI6pi61ADzbPQ0%3D&reserved=0


constructed for first occupancy on or prior to March 13, 1991.”. However, DSA-AC has not adopted the 
Chapter 2 definition of NEWLY CONSTRUCTED, and “first occupancy” is not defined in Chapter 2. 
 
I have consulted on projects where, for example, a hotel built in the 60’s was converted to public 
housing. Because the existing hotel rooms were to become “new” dwelling units, the building official, 
understandably but incorrectly, interpreted 11B-233.3.1.2 and 11B-233.3.4.3 to say that all of the “new” 
dwelling units (that did not meet the requirements for mobility units) had to meet the requirements for 
adaptable units. 
 
As the need for housing throughout the state remains high, and folks look to repurpose existing 
nonresidential facilities to meet that need, this will remain and will likely become more of an issue.    
 

Please consider adopting the [HCD-1 AC] definition of NEWLY CONSTRUCTED or defining “first 
occupancy” (as 24 CFR §100.201 does), possibly restricting the applicability of the definition(s) 
to 11B-233.3.1 and/or 11B-233.3.4.3, respectively. 
 
Thank you, 
Eric 
 

Eric McSwain, RA, CASp 
ACCESS COMPLIANCE CONSULTANTS, INC. 

811 El Capitan Way, Suite 230, SLO, CA 93401 

c: (805) 550-5997 p: (805) 541-2745 

 




